

No. 12-815

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, L.P., PETITIONER

v.

ELIZABETH S. JACOBS, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
MICHIGAN AND 21 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Of Counsel:
Dan Schweitzer
Gregory McHugh
2030 M Street, N.W.
8th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 326-6010

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

[additional counsel listed at the end of the brief]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. For more than 200 years, Congress and this Court have generally barred federal courts from enjoining state judicial tribunals.....	4
II. Neither the principles underlying the <i>Younger</i> abstention doctrine nor this Court’s decisions support allowing federal courts to enjoin “remedial” state proceedings.....	9
A. The <i>Younger</i> doctrine’s purposes are served by applying the doctrine to federal actions that seek to enjoin “remedial” state proceedings.....	9
B. This Court’s decisions do not support excluding “remedial” state-court proceedings from the <i>Younger</i> doctrine’s protections.....	17
C. Applying the <i>Younger</i> doctrine to federal actions that seek to enjoin “remedial” state proceedings does not sweep too far. ...	23
III. <i>Younger</i> abstention, not <i>Burford</i> abstention, applies to this case.....	27
Conclusion.....	30
Additional Counsel.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	20
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	7
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970)	5
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Kentucky Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 669 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Brown v. Day</i> , 555 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	27, 28
<i>Central Va. Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	21
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	8, 27
<i>Entergy v. Nebraska</i> , 210 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	5, 25
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973)	7

<i>Hudson v. Campbell</i> , 663 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	passim
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. Box</i> , 548 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977)	10, 18, 19
<i>Kerr-McGee Chemical Corp. v. City of West Chicago</i> , 914 F.2d 820 (7th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	6
<i>Kugler v. Helfant</i> , 421 U.S. 117 (1975)	23
<i>Majors v. Engelbrecht</i> , 149 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Mann v. Conlin</i> , 22 F.3d 100 (6th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Maymo-Melendez v. Alvarez-Ramirez</i> , 364 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Comm'n v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	3, 10, 17, 18
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	6, 26
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979)	12, 22, 23
<i>Morrow v. Winslow</i> , 94 F.3d 1386 (10th Cir. 1996)	13

<i>New Orleans Public Service Inc. v. Council of the City of New Orleans</i> (“NOPSF”), 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	passim
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 926 F.2d 567 (6th Cir. 1991)	2
<i>O’Neill v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 32 F.3d 785 (3rd Cir. 1994)	2
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Schools</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986)	passim
<i>Patsy v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	20
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987)	passim
<i>Robb v. Connolly</i> , 111 U.S. 624 (1884)	12
<i>SMA Life Assurance Co. v. Sanchez-Pica</i> , 960 F.2d 274 (1st Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel., L.P. v. Missouri Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (E.D. Mo. 2006)	24
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	12
<i>Talk America v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)	24
<i>Taylor v. Carryl</i> , 61 U.S. 583 (1857)	5
<i>Thomas v. Tex. State Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 807 F.2d 453 (5th Cir. 1987)	2
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977)	10, 14, 22

<i>U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Lee Investments LLC,</i> 641 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Md.,</i> 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	passim
<i>Webster v. Fall,</i> 266 U.S. 507 (1925)	21
<i>Younger v. Harris,</i> 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	passim

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1257	5
28 U.S.C. § 1330	25
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
28 U.S.C. § 1738	6
28 U.S.C. § 2283	passim
29 U.S.C. § 722(c)(5)(J)	24
33 U.S.C. § 1365	24
42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7604	24
47 U.S.C. § 152(b)	22
47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(6)	23
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(v)	24

Rules

S. Ct. R. 14.1(a) 15
